

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 9 April 2018 (OR. en)

7748/18 ADD 1

AGRI 162 WTO 59

COVER NOTE	
From:	Secretary-General of the European Commission, signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
date of receipt:	6 April 2018
То:	Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
Subject:	COMMISSION REGULATION (EU)/ of XXX amending and correcting Annex III to Regulation (EC) No 110/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of geographical

Delegations will find attached document D055782/01 - Annex I.

Encl.: D055782/01 - Annex I

EN

<u>ANNEX I</u>

Annex III is amended as follows:

(1) in the second column of the table, under product category 4 "Wine spirit", the entries "*Eau-de-vie de Cognac*", "*Eau-de-vie des Charentes*" and "*Cognac*" are replaced by the entry "*Eau-de-vie de Cognac/Eau-de-vie des Charentes/Cognac*";

(2) in the second column of the table, under product category 4 "Wine spirit", the entry "*Eau-de-vie de Faugères / Faugères*" is replaced by the entry "*Eau-de-vie de Faugères*";

(3) in the second column of the table, under product category 6 "Grape marc spirit", the entries "Marc du Bugey/Eau-de-vie de marc originaire de Bugey", "Marc de Savoie/Eau-de-vie de marc originaire de Savoie", "Marc de Provence/Eau-de-vie de marc originaire de Provence" and "Marc du Languedoc/Eau-de-vie de marc originaire du Languedoc" are replaced by "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Bugey", "Marc de Savoie," "Marc de Provence" and "Marc du Languedoc";

(4) in the second column of the table, under product category 6 "Grape marc spirit", the entries "*Toikovôiá/Tsikoudia*" and "*Toíπovpo/Tsipouro*" are replaced by the entry "*Toikovôiá/Tsikoudia/Toíπovpo/Tsipouro*";

(5) in the third column of the table, under product category "Other spirit drinks", the entry "Ireland" related to "Irish Poteen/Irish Poitín" is replaced by "Ireland (*)".

(*) The geographical indication "*Irish Poteen/Irish Poitín*" covers the corresponding spirit drink produced in Ireland and Northern Ireland.

ANNEX II

Annex III is corrected as follows:

(1) in the second column of the table, under product category 6 "Grape marc spirit", the entry "*Grappa lombarda/ Grappa di Lombardia*" is replaced by " *Grappa lombarda/ Grappa della Lombardia*";

(2) in the second column of the table, under product category 6 "Grape marc spirit", the entry "*Marc d'Alsace Gewürztraminer*" is replaced by "*Marc d'Alsace Gewurztraminer*";

(3) in the second column of the table, under product category 19 "Juniper-flavoured spirit drinks", the entry "*Genièvre Flandres Artois*" is replaced by "*Genièvre Flandre Artois*";

(4) in the second column of the table, under product category 32 "Liqueur", the entry "Génépi des Alpes/Genepi degli Alpi" is replaced by "Génépi des Alpes/Genepi delle Alpi".